

No. 19-677

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID YOST, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Helene T. Krasnoff  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FED. OF AMERICA  
1110 Vermont Ave., NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for Respondents  
Planned Parenthood  
Southwest Ohio Region  
and Planned Parenthood  
of Greater Ohio*

B. Jessie Hill  
ACLU OF OHIO  
Case Western Reserve  
Univ., School of Law  
11075 East Blvd.  
Cleveland, OH 44106  
*Counsel for Respondent  
Preterm*

Jennifer L. Branch  
*Counsel of Record*  
GERHARDSTEIN &  
BRANCH CO. LPA  
441 Vine Street  
Suite 3400  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 621-9100  
jbranch@gbfirm.com  
*Counsel for Respondents  
Planned Parenthood  
Southwest Ohio Region,  
Planned Parenthood of  
Greater Ohio, and Preterm*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Ohio Criminalizes The Most Common Protocol For Medically Terminating A Pregnancy.....	2
Respondents Obtain And Maintain A Preliminary Injunction Based On Their Likelihood Of Success .....	3
The FDA Moots The Action After The Preliminary Injunction Had Remained In Place For Years.....	5
The Lower Courts Deem Respondents Eligible For Fees Based On Their Success At The Preliminary Injunction Stage .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI .....	9
I. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	9
A. There is no circuit split that merits this Court’s attention. ....	9
B. The decision below is correct. ....	20
C. This case is a poor vehicle.....	22

D. The question is not important. ....	23
II. The Decision Below Does Not Present The Standing Question Asserted In The Petition.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	29
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	26
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10, 17
<i>Conway v. McQueary</i> , 562 U.S. 1137 (2011).....	11
<i>Cordray v. Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region</i> , 911 N.E.2d 871 (Ohio 2009) .....	2
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	32
<i>Davis v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 534 (2015).....	11
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9, 11, 12, 15

<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty., 421 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2005)</i> .....	30, 31
<i>Dubuc v. Green Oak Twp., 312 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2002)</i> .....	7
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels, 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)</i> .....	10, 14, 15
<i>Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992)</i> .....	21
<i>Haley v. Pataki, 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997)</i> .....	9, 12
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)</i> .....	28, 30
<i>Henderson ex rel. NLRB v. Bluefield Hosp. Co., 902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	19
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)</i> .....	26, 27, 30
<i>Hescott v. City of Saginaw, 757 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2014)</i> .....	31
<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma, 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013)</i> .....	10, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee, 456 U.S. 694 (1982)</i> .....	29

<i>John T. ex rel. Paul T. v. Del. Cty. Intermediate Unit, 318 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2003)</i> .....	15
<i>Kan. Judicial Watch v. Stout, 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	8, 10, 17
<i>King v. Kan. Judicial Watch, 565 U.S. 1246 (2012)</i> .....	11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994)</i> .....	29
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman, 568 U.S. 1 (2012)</i> .....	21
<i>Live Gold Operations, Inc. v. Dow, 565 U.S. 977 (2011)</i> .....	11
<i>McQueary v. Conway, 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	7, 10, 13, 15, 31
<i>Messmer v. Harrison, No. 5:15-CV-97-BO, 2016 WL 316811 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 26, 2016)</i> .....	20
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson, 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006)</i> .....	14, 16
<i>N.Y. Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey, 447 U.S. 54 (1980)</i> .....	31
<i>Nat’l Amusements Inc. v. Borough of Palmyra, 716 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2013)</i> .....	18



<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh,</i> 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	9, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft,</i> 337 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Ohio 2004) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft,</i> 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Strickland,</i> 331 F. App'x 387 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Race v. Toledo-Davila,</i> 291 F.3d 857 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls,</i> 496 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC,</i> 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde,</i> 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	29
<i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville,</i> 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton,</i> 926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Safety-Kleen, Inc. (Pinewood) v. Wyche,</i> 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001).....	19

<i>Saint John’s Organic Farm v. Gem Cty.</i> <i>Mosquito Abatement Dist.</i> , 574 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 13, 15, 19
<i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v.</i> <i>Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17, 18
<i>Sixth Angel Shepherd Rescue, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bengal</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-1733, 2013 WL 5309269 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2013).....	18
<i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	8, 9, 13, 16, 23, 25
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928).....	29
<i>Taylor v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 810 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Tri-City Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Malden</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 306 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	12
<i>Veasey v. Wilkins</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 466 (E.D.N.C. 2016) .....	9, 20

*Watson v. Cty. of Riverside*,  
300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002).....8, 15

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....19

*Young v. City of Chicago*,  
202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....16, 17

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....28, 30, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....6, 18, 25, 26
